

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

? - - - - -

SC-06-1449

First DCA Case No.: 1D05-4086

? - - - - -

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION and THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND
Petitioners,

vs.

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISHMENT, INC.,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Victoria L. Weber
Florida Bar No. 266436
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A
Post Office Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
(850) 222-7500

Keith Hetrick
General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 564168
Florida Home Builders Association
Post Office Box 1259
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1259
(850) 224-4316

Attorneys for Amicus
FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. An Association Has Standing To Bring Any Action That Meets the Three-Prong Test of <i>Florida Home Builders Ass’n v.</i> <i>Department of Labor</i> , 412 So.2d 351(Fla. 1982).....	3
II. The Trustees’ Attempt to Claim Title to Any Newly-Created Beach Based on an Illegal Erosion Control Line will Jeopardize the Marketability of Riparian Property Titles Statewide.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Medeira Beach Nominee, Inc.</i> , 272 So.2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	9
<i>City of Lynn Haven v. Bay County Council of Registered Architects, Inc.</i> , 528 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	6
<i>Florida Ass'n of Counties, Inc. v. Department of Admin.</i> , 595 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Florida Ass'n of Counties, Inc. v. Department of Admin.</i> , 580 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	6
<i>Florida Home Builders Ass'n v. Department of Labor</i> , 412 So.2d 351 (Fla. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 603 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Save Our Beaches, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1173 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	4
<i>Sunset Harbour North Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	1

Florida Statutes

Section 26.012(2)(g), Fla. Stat.....	8
Chapter 161, Part I, Fla. Stat.....	4
Section 161.141, Fla. Stat.	9
